

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

4-5-2018

State v. Maldonado Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45031

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Maldonado Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45031" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7119.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7119

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	No. 45031
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	Canyon County Case No.
v.)	CR-2016-9636
)	
JUAN CARLOS MALDONADO)	
AKA CARLOS JUAN MALDONADO,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
<hr style="border: 1px solid black;"/>		

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CANYON**

**HONORABLE DAVIS F. VANDERVELDE
District Judge**

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

JOHN C. McKINNEY
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

REED P. ANDERSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Maldonado Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Admitting Statements The Victim Made To The Paramedic And The Physician’s Assistant Identifying Maldonado As The Assailant	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. Maldonado Has Failed To Show The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Permitting The State To Present Nellie’s Statements To The Paramedic And The Physician’s Assistant Identifying Him As Her Assailant.....	4
1. Nellie’s Statement To Paramedic Haley Glenn	6
2. Nellie’s Statement To Physician’s Assistant David Nelson	9
D. Even If The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Admitting The Challenged Statements, The Error Was Harmless	11
1. First Jail Call.....	12
2. Second Jail Call.....	13
3. Third Jail Call	14

4.	Fourth Jail Call.....	15
5.	Miriam Murillo’s Statement As Substantive Evidence.....	16
6.	Janell Ozuna’s Statement As Substantive Evidence.....	16
7.	Nellie’s Injuries And Demeanor	17
8.	Summary	18
II.	The Statement By Nellie About Maldonado Having Been In Prison Did Not Constitute Reversible Error Because It Did Not Deprive Maldonado Of A Fair Trial	18
A.	Introduction.....	18
B.	Standard Of Review	19
C.	Factual Background	19
D.	The Statement By Nellie Did Not Constitute Reversible Error Because It Did Not Deprive Maldonado Of A Fair Trial.....	21
III.	Maldonado Has Failed To Show Cumulative Error	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>LaBelle v. State</u> , 130 Idaho 115, 937 P.2d 427 (Ct. App. 1997)	26
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 133 Idaho 695, 992 P.2d 144 (1999)	11
<u>State v. Barcella</u> , 135 Idaho 191, 16 P.3d 288 (Ct. App. 2000).....	26
<u>State v. Dopp</u> , 129 Idaho 597, 930 P.2d 1039 (Ct. App. 1996)	21
<u>State v. Fluery</u> , 123 Idaho 9, 843 P.2d 159 (Ct. App. 1992)	23
<u>State v. Frauenberger</u> , 154 Idaho 294, 297 P.3d 257 (Ct. App. 2013).....	23
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 129 Idaho 784, 932 P.2d 907 (Ct. App. 1997).....	26
<u>State v. Grist</u> , 147 Idaho 49, 205 P.3d 1185 (2009).....	4
<u>State v. Harrison</u> , 136 Idaho 504, 37 P.3d 1 (Ct. App. 2001).....	25
<u>State v. Hawkins</u> , 131 Idaho 396, 958 P.2d 22 (Ct. App. 1998).....	25
<u>State v. Hedger</u> , 115 Idaho 598, 768 P.2d 1331 (1989).....	24
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 140 Idaho 625, 97 P.3d 1014 (Ct. App. 2004).....	21, 22, 24
<u>State v. Kay</u> , 129 Idaho 507, 927 P.2d 897 (Ct. App. 1996)	5, 11
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 125 Idaho 445, 872 P.2d 708 (1994)	25
<u>State v. Nelson</u> , 131 Idaho 210, 953 P.2d 650 (Ct. App. 1998).....	5
<u>State v. Palin</u> , 106 Idaho 70, 675 P.2d 49 (Ct. App. 1983).....	21
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	4, 19
<u>State v. Ruiz</u> , 159 Idaho 722, 366 P.3d 644 (Ct. App. 2015)	19, 21, 22, 25
<u>State v. Shackelford</u> , 150 Idaho 355, 247 P.3d 582 (2010)	4, 11
<u>State v. Stewart</u> , 149 Idaho 383, 234 P.3d 707 (2010)	10
<u>State v. Urquhart</u> , 105 Idaho 92, 665 P.2d 1102 (Ct. App. 1983)	19

<u>State v. Watkins</u> , 148 Idaho 418, 224 P.3d 485 (2009)	11
<u>State v. Watkins</u> , 152 Idaho 764, 274 P.3d 1279 (Ct. App. 2012).....	19, 22, 23, 25

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-918	17
---------------------	----

RULES

I.C.R. 29.1	20, 21
I.R.E. 801(c).....	4
I.R.E. 802	4
I.R.E. 803(4)	3, 4, 5, 11
I.R.E. 804(b)(5).....	8, 14
